

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity
as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01672-GLR

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AMERICANS HOLD A WIDE VARIETY OF RELIGIOUS, MORAL, AND SPIRITUAL VIEWS REGARDING ABORTION.	2
II. THE HHS RULE GRANTS ABSOLUTE PROTECTION TO RELIGIOUS OBJECTORS TO ABORTION AND OTHER PROCEDURES, WHO REFUSE TO PERFORM THEIR WORK REQUIREMENTS.	5
III. THE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY GRANTED BY THE RULE TO RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS IS AN UNLAWFUL FOSTERING OF RELIGION THAT MUST BE INVALIDATED UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	8
A. The HHS Rule Amounts To An Unlawful Fostering Of Religion In That It Sanctions Harm To Third Parties.	9
B. The Rule Is Not Neutral To Religious Views As Required By The Establishment Clause Because It Confers Special Protections To Particular Faith-Based Beliefs.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	8
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Cty. Of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573.....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 853 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	12
<i>Otten v. Baltimore Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	8, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113.....	2, 3
<u>Statutes and Rules and Regulations</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1),(2)(B),(d).....	5, 6
§ 300a-7(c)(1)-(2).....	6

45 C.F.R.
 § 88.2..... 6,7
 § 88.2(1)..... 6
 § 88.2(2)..... 6
 § 88.3(a)(2)(iii)..... 6
 § 88.3(a)(2)(v)..... 6
 § 88.3(a)(2)(vi)..... 6
 § 88.4(a)..... 7
 § 88.4(b)..... 7
 § 88.7..... 87
 § 88.7(i)(3)..... 12

84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. at 23,199 6, 7

Other Authorities

About Us, Catholics for Choice, <http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/about-us/>..... 3

David P. Cline, *Creating Choice: A Community Responds to the Need for Abortion and Birth Control, 1961-1973*, 6-7 (1st ed. 2006). 4

Central Conference Of American Rabbis, *Resolution Adopted by the CCAR On Abortion and the Hyde Amendment* (1984) <https://www.ccarnet.org/ccar-resolutions/abortion1984/>) 3

Melissa Healy, *OB-GYNs Remain Conflicted About Abortion, Survey Shows, But Pills May Be Changing Attitudes*, Los Angeles Times (Feb. 8, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/science/sciencenow/la-sci-sn-doctors-medical-abortion-20190208-story.html> 4

Nicholas Kristof, *Meet Dr. Willie Parker, a Southern Christian Abortion Provider*, New York Times (May 6, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/06/opinion/sunday/meet-dr-willie-parker-a-southern-christian-abortion-provider.html> 5

David Masci, *American religious groups vary widely in their views of abortion*, Pew Research Center (Jan. 22, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/01/22/american-religious-groups-vary-widely-in-their-views-of-abortion/>. 3, 4

David Masci, *Where major religious groups stand on abortion*, Pew Research Center (June 21, 2016), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/06/21/where-major-religious-groups-stand-on-abortion/>. 3

Hannah Natanson, *This retired doctor spends her time performing abortions and circumcisions. She says her Jewish faith leads her to do both*, Washington Post (Aug. 6, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/religion/2019/08/06/this-retired-doctor-spends-her-time-performing-abortion-circumcisions-she-says-her-jewish-faith-leads-her-do-both/> 5

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Office Of The General Assembly, *Report of the Special Committee on Problem Pregnancies and Abortion* (1992), http://www.pcusa.org/site_media/media/uploads/oga/pdf/problem-pregnancies.pdf 3

Public Opinion on Abortion, Pew Research Center (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/public-opinion-on-abortion/> 3

Elizabeth Reiner Platt, *Many doctors are motivated by their moral and religious beliefs to provide abortions. Why doesn't HHS care about their consciences?* Medium (Mar. 27, 2018) https://medium.com/@PRPCP_Columbia/many-doctors-are-motivated-by-their-moral-and-religious-beliefs-to-provide-abortion-aede31418bed..... 5

The Rabbinical Assembly, *Resolution on Reproductive Freedom* (June 15, 2011), <https://www.rabbinicalassembly.org/resolution-reproductive-freedom> 3

Religious Perspectives on the Abortion Decision, 35 N.Y.U. Rev. L & Soc. Change 281 (2011) 2

UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM, *Reproductive Rights* (last visited Mar. 13, 2018) <https://urj.org/what-we-believe/resolutions/reproductive-rights>. 3

United Church Of Christ, *General Synod Statements and Resolutions Regarding Freedom of Choice* (last visited Mar. 13, 2018), http://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/unitedchurchofchrist/legacy_url/2038/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf?1418425637 3, 4
